Directional spool valve type SWPN
Nom. size 6 or 10 conforming DIN 24 340
D 7451 PA
Directional spool valve SWPN 2
October 2008-01
HAWE HyDrAulik SE
STREITFELDSTR. 25 • 81673 MÜNCHEN
2.1

positions
G D C E O W B R V F L H K
Order example:
Plugs have to be ordered separately,
when required
DC-voltage:
- Part No. 6217 0002-00 (black)
- Part No. 6217 0003-00 (grey)
AC-voltage (50/60 Hz):
- Part No. 6217 6002-00
Nominal voltageWithout plug
W K
B, R, V
Basic type Port size Max. pressure (bar)
P, A, B T
Max. flow
(lpm)
SWPN 2 Nom. size  6 350
210
80
SWPN 8 Nom. size  10 350 150
D 7451 PA  page 2
Nomenclature and design    4/3- and 4/2-way directional valve, directly actuated spool valve
Type coding SWPN
Installed position  Any, preferably horizontal; fixture 4x M5x30 (SWPN 2), 4x 6x 40 (SWPN 8)
Pipe connection Type SWPN 2, connection hole pattern conforming DIN 24 340-A6   (ISO 4401- AB-03-4-A)
 Type SWPN 8, connection hole pattern conforming DIN 24 340-A10 (ISO 4401- AC-05-4-A)
Port coding P  = Inlet (pump)
 A, B  = Consumer
 T  = Return, tank
Flow direction In accordance with arrow direction in the flow pattern symbold:It is not permissible to reverse
 the flow direction !
Recommended
contamination rating 18/14 ISO 4406 or NAS 1638 class 7..9, 10..20 µm absolute.
Operation pressure see above
Max. flow see above
Leakage at |p = 50 bar up to 20 ml/min per flow path, depending on spool
 Attention: Consumers with unequal area ratio may cause an increased return rate on the
piston side (see also page 2)!
Mass (weight) SWPN 2 - G (D, C, E, O, F, L, H, K )  = approx. 2.1 kg
 SWPN 2 - B (W, V, R)  = approx. 1.5 kg
 SWPN 8 - G (D, C, E, O, F, L, H, K )  = approx. 6.3 kg
 SWPN 8 - B (W, R, V)  = approx. 4.8 kg
 Hydraulic fluid Fluids acc. to DIN 51524 table 1 to 3; ISO VG 10 to 68 acc. to DIN  51519
  Viscosity range: min. approx. 2.8; max. approx. 400 mm²/s
  Also suitable are biologically degradable pressure fluids of the type HPEG (Polyalkylenglycol)
and HEES (synthetic ESTER) at operation temperatures up to approx. +70°
 Temperatures Ambient:  approx.  -25 ... +50°C
  Oil:  -25 ... +70°C;  pay attention to the viscosity range!
  Biological degradable pressure fluids: Pay attention to manufacturer’s information!
 |p-Q-curves type SWPN   The shift limits can be considerably lower at unbalanced flow conditions.
3. Further parameters
3.1 General and hydraulic data
O
p